
1

7
8
2
1

RESOLUTION NO. {{item.sequential_number}}

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMPLE, TEXAS, 
AUTHORIZING CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER SEVEN TO THE 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH KASBERG, PATRICK & 
ASSOCIATES, LP OF TEMPLE, TEXAS FOR DESIGN PHASE SERVICES 
RELATING TO THE LITTLE RIVER ROAD EXPANSION PROJECT IN THE 
ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF $127,150; AND PROVIDING AN OPEN MEETINGS 
CLAUSE.

Whereas, this item will allow for the execution of Contract Amendment No. 7 to the 
professional services agreement with Kasberg, Patrick & Associates, LP (KPA) of Temple, Texas for 
design phase services relating to the construction of the Little River Road Expansion Project - these 
additional services are needed to update existing plans for the remaining portion of Little River Road;

Whereas, improvements extend from Barnhardt Road to US 190 (Loop 363) and include the 
design of two traffic signals on Little River Road - the existing signal at US 190 will be revised to 
accommodate left turn movements going north along Little River Road onto US 190, and one new 
signal will be added at Blackland Road (the portion south of the Temple Independent School District 
tract);

Whereas, on November 7, 2019, Council authorized a professional services agreement with 
KPA for the Blackland Road Extension Project with a value of $678,485 - since then, six contract 
amendments have been executed;

Whereas, Contract Amendment No. 1 included road- and utility-related improvements to 
Little River Road with an associated professional services cost of $316,880 - Contract Amendment 
No. 2 added State Highway 95 turn lane design phase services at a cost of $88,500;

Whereas, Contract Amendment No. 3 included drainage-related improvements with an 
associated professional services cost of $2,150 - Contract Amendment No. 4, for construction phase 
professional consulting services for the construction of Blackland Road Extension, added an 
additional $315,300;

Whereas, Contract Amendment No. 5 added design services for revisions needed to the 
existing State Highway 95 turn lane design and Contract Amendment No. 6 added wastewater 
extensions to the Lower Knob Creek Wastewater Trunk Extension portion of the project, while 
relocating associated flood plain management efforts over to the Barnhardt Road Improvements 
design contract - with the execution of this contract amendment, the revised value of the professional 
services agreement is estimated at $1,591,445;

Whereas, these design phase services will run concurrently with the ongoing design and 
construction of the Lower Knob Creek Wastewater Trunk portion of the project and the Little River 
Road Project will be bid and constructed separately - the cost associated with the proposed Little River 
Road improvements is estimated at $8,500,000;



2

7
8
2
1

Whereas, these design phase services, with an additional 28-calendar-day duration, carry this 
contract through to an estimated design completion date of February 28, 2025;

Whereas, Staff recommends Council authorize Contract Amendment No. 7 to the professional 
services agreement with KPA for design phase services relating to the Little River Road Expansion Project 
in the estimated amount of $127,150;

Whereas, funding for Contract Amendment No. 7 to the professional services agreement with 
KPA in the estimated amount of $127,150 is available in Account No. 365-3400-531-6998, Project 
No. 103104 - funding for construction of the Little River Road Expansion is planned for as part of the 
Fiscal Year 2025 Capital Improvement Program; and

Whereas, the City Council has considered the matter and deems it in the public interest to 
authorize this action.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF TEMPLE, TEXAS, THAT:

Part 1: Findings. All of the above premises are hereby found to be true and correct legislative and 
factual findings of the City Council of the City of Temple, Texas, and they are hereby approved and 
incorporated into the body of this Resolution as if copied in their entirety.

Part 2: The City Council authorizes Contract Amendment No. 7 to the professional services 
agreement with Kasberg, Patrick & Associates, LP of Temple, Texas for design phase services relating to 
the Little River Road Expansion Project in the estimated amount of $127,150, and authorizes the City 
Manager, or her designee, after approval as to form by the City Attorney’s Office, to execute any necessary 
documents.

Part 3: It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Resolution 
was passed was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose 
of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 5th day of September, 2024.

THE CITY OF TEMPLE, TEXAS

TIMOTHY A. DAVIS, Mayor

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jana Lewellen Kathryn H. Davis
City Secretary City Attorney


